

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

LEAH GILLIAM,)	
)	No. M2022-00083-SC-R11-CV
Appellee,)	
)	No. M2022-00083-COA-R3-CV
v.)	
)	Davidson County Chancery
DAVID GERREGANO,)	Court Case No.: 21-0606-III
COMMISSIONER OF THE)	
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT)	
OF REVENUE, et al.,)	
)	
Appellants.)	

**ON APPEAL BY PERMISSION FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General & Reporter

J. MATTHEW RICE
Solicitor General

JOSHUA D. MINCHIN
Honors Fellow, Office of the
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 532-6026
Matt.Rice@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. License Plate Registration Numbers Are Government
 Speech..... 8

 A. Registration numbers convey an identifying
 message..... 8

 B. Registration numbers are associated with the
 State..... 15

 C. Tennessee controls the registration numbers on
 state-issued license plates..... 20

 II. Ruling for the State Raises No Risk of an Expansive
 Government-Speech Doctrine..... 22

 III. Practical Considerations Support Treating Registration
 Numbers as Government Speech. 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	9
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	10
<i>Bujno v. DMV</i> , 86 Va. Cir. 32 (2012)	18
<i>Comm'r of Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015)	8, 19
<i>Doe v. Kerry</i> , 2016 WL 5339804 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)	12
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	10
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	13
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 2023 WL 4010694 (N.D. Okla. June 8, 2023)	12
<i>Hatch v. Goerke</i> , 502 F.2d 1189 (10th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Higgins v. DMV</i> , 72 P.3d 628 (Or. 2003)	18
<i>Horton v. Hughes</i> , 971 S.W.2d 957 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)	15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	18

<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 460 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1972)	24
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	15, 22, 23, 26
<i>Matwyuk v. Johnson</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 812 (W.D. Mich. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>McGriff v. City of Miami Beach</i> 84 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Montenegro v. N.H. DMV</i> , 93 A.3d 290 (N.H. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	10
<i>Odquina v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 2023 WL 4234232 (9th Cir. June 28, 2023).....	19
<i>Odquina v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 2022 WL 16715714 (D. Haw. Nov. 4, 2022).....	19
<i>Ogilvie v. Gordon</i> , 2020 WL 10963944 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2020)	19
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9
<i>Stanford Univ. v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F. Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Universal City Studios v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Rules	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-8-101	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-103(c)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-110(b).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-203	24

Other Authorities

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 16-38, 2016 WL 5539680 (Sept. 21, 2016) 12
